

|  
ITEM NO.68

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 641 OF 2013

RICHA SHRIVASTAVA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANKU SHRIVASTAVA Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 16/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.  
Mrs. Tamali Wad, Adv.  
Mrs. Kanika Baweja, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Bapna, Adv.  
M/S. J.S. Wad & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed as per signed order.

(Neeta)  
SR. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 641 OF 2013

RICHA SHRIVASTAVA ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANKU SHRIVASTAVA ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by petitioner-wife for transfer of Marriage Suit No. 74 of 2013 titled as "Mr. Ankur Shrivastava Vs. Richa Shrivastava" from the Additional Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, Kanpur (State of U.P.) to the competent Family Court at Gurgaon (State of Haryana).

Notice was issued to the respondent. In spite of service of notice he has not appeared and not filed counter affidavit disputing the fact mentioned in the Transfer Petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we allow the prayer.

Accordingly, we order for transfer of Marriage Suit No. 74 of 2013 titled as "Mr. Ankur Shrivastava Vs. Richa Shrivastava" from the Additional Family Court, Kanpur Nagar, Kanpur (State of U.P.) to the competent Family Court at Gurgaon (State of Haryana). The Transfer Petition is allowed with aforesaid directions.

.....J.  
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

New Delhi;  
September 16, 2013